
From: Stephen Bull <Stephen.Bull@unitedworkers.org.au>  
Sent: Monday, 23 December 2019 4:25 PM 
To: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au>; AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: 'KEMP, James' <James.KEMP@dss.gov.au>; Leigh Svendsen <leighs@hsu.net.au>; 
'fogarty@denmanchambers.com.au' <fogarty@denmanchambers.com.au>; Kairsty Wilson 
<kairsty.wilson@aed.org.au>; 'craig.rawson@ags.gov.au' <craig.rawson@ags.gov.au>; 
'abigail.cooper@ashurst.com' <abigail.cooper@ashurst.com>; Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; 
'chrisc@greenacres.net.au' <chrisc@greenacres.net.au>; 'MarkW@greenacres.net.au' 
<MarkW@greenacres.net.au>; 'pfrench@disabilitylaw.org.au' <pfrench@disabilitylaw.org.au>; 
'samanthaf@pwd.org.au' <samanthaf@pwd.org.au>; 'Anthony.rohr@maiwel.com.au' 
<Anthony.rohr@maiwel.com.au>; 'Smith_c1@optusnet.com.au' <Smith_c1@optusnet.com.au>; 
'Steve.burgess@flagstaffgroup.com.au' <Steve.burgess@flagstaffgroup.com.au>; 
'Roy.rogers@flagstaffgroup.com.au' <Roy.rogers@flagstaffgroup.com.au>; 'lmooney@dsa.org.au' 
<lmooney@dsa.org.au>; 'mlcinitaly@gmail.com' <mlcinitaly@gmail.com>; 'mjbuck2@telstra.com' 
<mjbuck2@telstra.com>; 'estelleshields@hotmail.com' <estelleshields@hotmail.com>; 'hdickens@dsa.org.au' 
<hdickens@dsa.org.au>; 'kerrie.langford@nds.org.au' <kerrie.langford@nds.org.au>; 
'bree.willsmore@dss.gov.au' <bree.willsmore@dss.gov.au>; 'johnharvey@greenacres.net.au' 
<johnharvey@greenacres.net.au>; 'marywalsh6@bigpond.com' <marywalsh6@bigpond.com>; 
'mpatrick@disabilitylaw.org.au' <mpatrick@disabilitylaw.org.au>; 'Skillsmaster275@outlook.com' 
<Skillsmaster275@outlook.com>; 'cnewbold@actu.org.au' <cnewbold@actu.org.au>; 
'Rowena.Freeland@dss.gov.au' <Rowena.Freeland@dss.gov.au>; Joe Murphy 
<Joe.Murphy@ablawyers.com.au>; 'cwatts@actu.org.au' <cwatts@actu.org.au>; 
'robk@accessindustries.com.au' <robk@accessindustries.com.au>; 'Chris.D'SOUZA@dss.gov.au' 
<Chris.D'SOUZA@dss.gov.au>; Emily Slaytor <Emily.Slaytor@Ablawyers.com.au>; 'Paul Musso 
(paul.musso@nds.org.au)' <paul.musso@nds.org.au>; 'jzadel@hwle.com.au' <jzadel@hwle.com.au>; 
'sryan@hwle.com.au' <sryan@hwle.com.au>; 'Noni Lord' <noni.lord@aed.org.au>; Nick Le Mare 
<Nick.LeMare@corrs.com.au> 
Subject: AM2014/288 
 
The Associate 
VP Hatcher 
 
Dear Associate 
 
Just to clarify, we agree with the proposed wording of the NDS in their submission of 17 December 2020 
concerning the variation of clause 19.5 of the Award. 
 
We note in passing that the claim also sought indexation generally and in the event that the percentage of 
earnings required to be paid by an employer to the employee’s superannuation account was 12.5%, the 
original style of the claim made sense. 
 
In relation to transitional arrangements, we maintain our view that there is no need for staged transitional 
arrangements but the proposal of the Australian Business Lawyers should be preferred if the Commission is 
minded to include a staged transitional arrangement greater than that which the decision already allows. 
 
Season’s greetings! 
 
Stephen Bull 
Industrial Coordinator/Legal Practitioner 
United Workers’ Union 
303 Cleveland Street 
Redfern NSW 2016 
Ph. (02) 8204 3050 | Mobile: 0412 199 787 
Facsimile: (02) 9281 4480 | Email:stephen.bull@unitedworkers.org.au 
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